SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2013 TRIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.11-11-002)

(3rd DATA REQUEST FROM CLEAN ENERGY FUELS CORPORATION)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

In response to Question #1 in Clean Energy’s first TCAP data request, SoCalGas says that “. . . the compression rate adder was developed using only incremental costs.”  Please specifically identify the source of the Commission authorization for SoCalGas and SDG&E to charge a compression rate adder which only recovers the incremental costs of providing public access refueling services.

RESPONSE 1:

This was the method used in the work papers in SoCalGas/SDG&E’s 2009 BCAP Application (A.08-02-001) which was approved in D.09-11-006.  The initial compression adder began with D.95-11-035 which approved ratepayer funding for various components of the utilities’ low-emission vehicle programs.  In response to SoCalGas’ compliance filing to implement D.95-11-035 the Commission issued Resolution No. G-3191, dated July 17, 1996, directing SoCalGas to establish a compression rate adder of $0.35/therm.  As a result of the 2003 and 2005 BCAP applications being dismissed, SoCalGas filed Advice Letter 3475-A requesting approval to update its compression rate adder due to the length of time since a compression rate adder was updated in an approved BCAP.  SoCalGas received Commission approval of AL 3475-A to update its Compression rate adder to $0.75/therm.  The $0.75cents/therm adder was developed using the incremental cost of public access.  In the 2009 BCAP, SoCalGas updated using the same process that was used to develop the $0.75 cent/therm adder, and again have proposed to update the Compression adder using the same process in this TCAP.

QUESTION 2:

As Clean Energy noted in Question #6 in its first TCAP data request, Mr. Bonnett’s workpapers show the assumption that the “electricity expense” for SoCalGas NGV stations is $0.130/ccf.   

A. Were the capacity or demand charges that SoCalGas pays for electricity service included in calculating this number?  Please disaggregate this number between capacity or demand charges and per kWh energy charges.

B. What is the average variable electricity rate that SoCalGas paid in 2010 to operate its CNG refueling stations?

C. Please provide all of the information and data which was used to calculate the $0.13/ccf figure showing specifically how it was derived.

RESPONSE 2:

A. All electrical charges are included in calculating $0.13/CCF. Demand charges represent $0.04/CCF and kWh energy charges represent $0.06/CCF of the $0.13/CCF G-NGV compression surcharge electricity expense.  Remaining charges represent $0.03/CCF.

B. The average variable electricity rate paid was $0.09/CCF.

C. The $0.13/CCF 2010 electrical cost was calculated by dividing the total electrical costs by the total compressed throughput as shown in the table below: 

	Station
	Total Compressed Throughput (CCF)
	Electrical Cost

	
	
	Total ($)
	Average ($/CCF)

	Azusa
	348,635
	$31,618
	$0.09

	Garden Grove
	135,832
	$22,172
	$0.16

	San Pedro 
	73,245
	$17,173
	$0.23

	Saticoy
	106,463
	$18,154
	$0.17

	
	
	
	

	Total
	664,175
	$89,117
	$0.13


QUESTION 3:

Mr. Bonnett’s workpapers show the assumption that the “electricity expense” for SDG&E’s NGV stations if $0.45/ccf.   

A. Are capacity or demand charges included in this number?   

B.    Please disaggregate this number between capacity or demand charges and per kWh energy charges.

RESPONSE 3:

A. All electrical costs, including capacity or demand charges, were included in developing the G-NGV compression surcharge electricity expense. 
B. Demand charges represent $0.32/CCF and kWh energy charges represent $0.07/CCF of the $0.42/CCF G-NGV compression surcharge electricity expense.  Remaining charges represent $0.03/CCF.  SDGE would also like to note that the titles to the O&M expense and electricity expense input cells shown in the workpapers were transposed.  The O&M rate should have been $0.45/ccf and the electricity expense should be $0.42/ccf.  Overall rates were unaffected by this change since both O&M and electricity expense are a subcomponent of the customer related O&M.  SDG&E will be filing supplemental testimony to reflect this change.
QUESTION 4:
What is the fully loaded annual cost of the 6 FTEs who comprise the SoCalGas CNG vehicle fueling station maintenance staff as identified in the response to Question #14 (B) in Clean Energy’s first TCAP data request?

RESPONSE 4:

The full loaded annual labor cost of the 6 FTEs in question was $549,932 in 2010.    This is the sum of base labor of $297,679 plus $252,253 of overheads.

QUESTION 5:
Mr. Bonnett’s workpapers show NGV station O&M expense for SoCalGas as $0.417/ccf.  

A.
What are the discrete categories of operating and maintenance (O&M) expenses that SoCalGas took into account in developing the $0.417/ccf O&M expense number?

B.
For each of those expense categories, please provide the 2010 annual expense amounts that were taken into account in calculating the $0.417/ccf number. 

RESPONSE 5:

The attached file provides a list of the discrete categories of O&M expenses and the 2010 dollar amounts.


[image: image1.emf]SCG Summary of  NGV Exp 2010.xlsx


Upon responding to this question, SoCalGas discovered that the costs used to calculate the O&M rate in SoCalGas’ November 1, 2011 TCAP filing did not include all costs.  Including these costs increases the O&M rate to $0.667/ccf and the resulting (post-Sempra Wide) compressor adder to approximately $0.95/therm.  SoCalGas will be filing supplemental testimony to reflect this change.
QUESTION 6:
Mr. Bonnett’s workpapers show NGV station O&M expense for SDG&E as $0.42/ccf. 

A.
What are the discrete categories of operating and maintenance expenses (O&M) that SDG&E took into account in developing the $0.42/ccf O&M expense number?   

B.
For each of those expense categories, please provide the 2010 annual expense amounts that were taken into account in calculating the $0.42/ccf number.  

RESPONSE 6:

The attached file provides a list of the discrete categories of O&M expenses and the 2010 dollar amounts.
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Upon responding to this question, SDG&E discovered that the costs used to calculate the O&M rate in SDG&E’s November 1, 2011 TCAP filing did not include all costs.  Including these costs increases the O&M rate to $0.711/ccf and the resulting (post-Sempra Wide) compressor adder to approximately $0.96/therm.  SDG&E will be filing supplemental testimony to reflect this change.
QUESTION 7:
In its response to Question #5 (B) in Clean Energy’s first TCAP data request, SoCalGas says:  “The data shown in the ‘Oct-1-11 or 10-1-2011 Volumes’ column are forecast volumes for the 2009 BCAP period (2010 thru 2012), as approved in Decision 09-11-006.”   

A.
Is the 1,484 Mth value shown on line 30 of Table 3 the average of forecast volumes over the BCAP period?  

B.
Are the forecast volumes the same for each year of the BCAP period?   

C.
If not, please provide the forecast volumes for each year of the BCAP period.   

RESPONSE 7:

A. Yes.
B. No, it is different each year, however, similar to all other rates, the same average volumes were used to set rates for each year of the BCAP period.
C. Forecasted volumes from the 2009 BCAP were 1,308 Mth in 2009, 1,477 Mth in 2010, and 1,668 Mth in 2011.
QUESTION 8:
In its response to Question #5 (C), SoCalGas says:  “The data for the ‘Jan-1-13 Volumes” are the forecasted volumes for the proposed TCAP period (2013 thru 2015).”

A.
Is the 1,063 Mth value shown on line 30 of Table 3 the average of forecast volumes over the TCAP period?

B.
Are the forecast volumes the same for each year of the TCAP period?  

C.
If not, please provide the forecast volumes for each year of the TCAP period.

RESPONSE 8:

A. Yes.  However, upon responding to this question, SoCalGas concluded that it was appropriate to update the NGV compression volumes.  SoCalGas will be filing supplemental testimony to reflect this change.
B. No, it is different each year, however, similar to all other rates, the same average volumes are used to set rates for each year of the TCAP period.
C. See response to A. above
QUESTION 9:
In its response to Question #8, SoCalGas says:  “Both throughput amounts are based on actual recorded data.  The 1,484 Mth is based on 2007 recorded data and the 1,063 Mth is based on 2010 recorded data.”  

A.
What is the reason for reporting 2007 data in the “Present Rates” column in Table 3 of Mr. Bonnett’s testimony that is labeled “10/1/2011 Volumes?”

B.
What is the reason for reporting 2010 data in the “Proposed Rates” column in Table 3 that is labeled “Jan-1-13 Volumes?”

RESPONSE 9:

A. The average forecast for the last BCAP period is shown in the “Present Rates” column. 
These are the proposed average volumes to be used during the 2013 TCAP period pending the revisions provided in SoCalGas’ supplemental testimony.

QUESTION 10:
In its response to Clean Energy’s Question #8, SoCalGas says:  “Although many factors account for the difference in throughput year-to-year the main driver behind the drop in recorded throughput from the last BCAP to the proposed TCAP was the outsourcing to a third party of the Anaheim base NGV station.”

A.
How much annual public access refueling load was lost as a result of this outsourcing?

B.
In what year did the outsourcing of the Anaheim base occur?

RESPONSE 10:

A. Annual public access refueling load varies by year.  Based on historical throughput, we estimate the total annual public access throughput at SoCalGas was reduced by as much as 286,000 CCF per year as a result of outsourcing the Anaheim Base compressed natural gas vehicle refueling station. 
The Anaheim Base compressed natural gas vehicle refueling station outsourcing occurred in late 2007. 

QUESTION 11:
Please identify the name and location of the 10 public access stations that SoCalGas owned and operated in 2010 and show the public access and fleet refueling volumes that were delivered at those stations in 2010 for each of the stations.

RESPONSE 11:

SoCalGas has 10 public access stations delivering approximately 1 million therms per year.  
Table 1 below contains the throughput delivered through the 10 SoCalGas public access stations. 
	Table 1 - 2010 SoCalGas Public Access CNG Stations

	Station
	Address
	Volumes
(1 CCF = 100 cubic feet)

	
	
	Total Compressed
	Public Access
	Fleet Fuel

	
	
	CCF
	CCF
	CCF

	Azusa
	950 Todd Ave., Azusa, CA 91702


	          348,635 
	          317,550 
	            31,085 

	Compton
	701 N. Bullis Road, Compton, CA 
90221 
	            66,019 
	            40,051 
	            25,968 

	Downey (ERC)
	9240 E. Firestone Blvd., Downey, CA 

90241
	            44,291 
	            44,291 
	 - 

	Garden                                                   Grove
	12631 S. Monarch St., Garden Grove, CA 

92843
	          135,832 
	          102,492 
	            33,340 

	Oxnard
	1600 Patten Court, Oxnard, CA 

93030
	          119,024 
	          104,304 
	            14,720 

	Pico Rivera
	8101 S. Rosemead Blvd., Pico Rivera, CA 

90660
	            49,529 
	            49,529 
	 - 

	Riverside
	4495 Howard Ave., Riverside, CA 

92507 
	            86,976 
	            66,926 
	            20,050 

	Santa Barbara
	630 E. Montecito St., Santa Barbara, CA 

93103
	          175,655 
	          158,201 
	            17,454 

	San Pedro
	755 W. Capital Dr., San Pedro, CA 90731
	            73,245 
	            73,245 
	 - 

	Saticoy
	16645 Saticoy St., Van Nuys, CA 91406
	          106,463 
	            81,855 
	            24,608 

	Total
	 
	        1,205,669 
	        1,038,444 
	          167,225 


QUESTION 12:
In its response to question #17 (B) in Clean Energy’s first TCAP data request, SoCalGas says:  “Overall, the rate is proposed to decrease approx. ($0.26)/therm from current rates due to:  $0.04/th due to updated volumes.”   

A.
What is the change in volumes that would cause the current compression rate adder to increase by only $0.04/th?   

B.
Please identify the specific change in updated volumes which was assumed in estimating that the change in volumes would increase the compression rate adder by $0.04/th.

RESPONSE 12:

A. The change in volumes measured by the $0.04/therm increase is the update of the current volume of 1,484Mth to 1,063 Mth.
B. See response to A., above.

QUESTION 13:
According to SoCalGas’ answer to Question #25 (A), the third column of data on Page 1 of the Section 2 Workpapers for both SoCalGas and SDG&E shows “ . . . the incremental costs of station use by public access customers (i.e. non-Utility fleet vehicles).”

A.
What would the compression rate adders proposed for SoCalGas and SDG&E be if the compression rate adders were calculated on a fully allocated average cost basis?

RESPONSE 13:

If the utility refueling costs as shown in column 1 of the same data table on Page 1 of the Section 2 Workpapers for both SoCalGas and SDG&E are included in the compression rate adder calculation; then, the post-Sempra wide compression rate adder would be approximately $1.19 and $1.20 for SoCalGas and SDG&E, respectively.
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		Summary of SoCalGas NGV O&M Cost

		For the Year 2010

		6110110		Salary - Union Straight Time		242,694.04

		6110120		Salary - Union Time & 1/2		50,954.67

		6110130		Salary - Union Double Time		4,030.47

				Direct Union Labor		$297,679.18



		6130001		Air Fare		881.60

		6130014		Parking		3.00

		6130015		Meals		225.05

		6130016		Car Rental		1,555.80

		6130020		Hotel		1,313.34

		6130050		Other		25.00

				Employee Travel Costs		$4,003.79



		6211380		Electrical Parts		6,869.27

		6211470		Printed Materials		130.83

		6211500		Safety Event Supplies		329.25

		6213005		Office Supplies		6,618.70

		6213010		Field Purchases		4,023.94

		6213015		OFC Furniture		2,156.59

		6213035		Gas & Diesel Fuel		21.89

		6213050		NGV Fuel		1.20

		6213055		Oil & Lubricants		6,399.02

		6213070		Parts		6,184.26

		6213080		Repair Parts		14,700.07

		6213085		Miscellaneous		113,339.50

		6213175		Compressor Equipment		1,551.49

		6213195		Cargo Drums		841.87

		6213225		Electrical Equipment		3,424.42

		6213260		Fittings		11,960.33

		6213295		Gas Regulators		153.63

		6213305		Gaskets		847.86

		6213310		Gauges		3,712.24

		6213325		Hardware		2,075.56

		6213360		Locks		82.62

		6213365		Measure Instruments		14,003.15

		6213385		Elec Misc		4,077.30

		6213390		Safety Supplies		94.35

		6213415		Paint		12.49

		6213455		Tools		3,132.63

		6213470		Press Control FTG		3,328.83

		6213485		Pumps		2,903.56

		6213505		Safety		7,818.33

		6213510		Safety Equipment		1,150.28

		6213535		Valves		22,398.66

				Materials		$244,344.12



		6220401		Business Cards		70.24

		6220890		Landscaping		600.00

				Services		$670.24



		6280001		Gov Permits		35,781.49

		6340000		Discounts on Purchases		(110.13)

				Permit Costs		$35,671.36



				Total Expenses		$582,368.69



				NGV Station Throughput CCF		1,397,949

				O&M rate $/ccf =		$0.417



				Labor Overheads		$252,253.18		Average Labor Overheads for 2010 were 84.74%



		6261060		Vehicle Charges		330.77

		6261070		Vehicle Charges		5,504.58

		6262060		Vehicle Charges		6,178.59

		6262070		Vehicle Charges		103,209.41

				Vehicle Charges		$115,223.35



				Revised O&M Expenses		$949,845.22

				Revised NGV Station Throughput CCF		1,423,746



				Revised O&M rate $/ccf =		$0.667



		NGV Station Throughput CCF as originally filed				1,397,949

		Plus: Station inadvertently excluded in original filing				25,797



				Revised NGV Station Throughput CCF		1,423,746








SDG&E 2010 O&M Costs

						SDG&E 2010						Actual										

										Cost center		2100-0171		2100-0176		2100-3405		2100-3605		2100-3625		Overall Result

								Cost element				PIPELINE OPS		GAS INSTRUMENT SHOP		CNG MAINT		QUALITY ASSURANCE		LEAKAGE MITIGATION		

						Labor/NonLabor		6110110		SAL-UNION  S/T		$ 1,824		$ 2,358		$ 64,759				$ 238		$ 69,179

								6110120		SAL-UNION  T&1/2				$ 108		$ 1,154						$ 1,262

								6110130		SAL-UNION  D/T				$ 325		$ 3,731		$ 151				$ 4,207

								6211380		MATL-ELECTRIC PARTS				$ 273								$ 273

								6213005		MATL-OFFICE SUPPLIES						$ 51						$ 51

								6213010		MATL-PCARD/FIELD CD						$ 623						$ 623

								6213070		MATL-PARTS						$ 5,287						$ 5,287

								6320002		TELE-CELLULAR PHONES				$ 228		$ 570						$ 798

								6261070		VEH DEFAULT-LABOR						$ 1,253						$ 1,253

								6262070		VEH DEFAULT-NONLABOR						$ 8,732						$ 8,732

																				Total O&M		$ 91,665



																		Total 2010 O&M				$ 91,665

																		NGV Station Throughput in CCF				203,882

																		NGV O&M Rate for SDG&E $/CCF				$0.450



																		Total 2010 O&M				91,665

																		Plus: Labor Overheads				53,336



																		Total 2010 O&M Including Labor Overheads				145,001



																		Total 2010 O&M Including Labor Overheads				145,001

																		Throughput CCF				203,882



																		O&M Expense Rate				$0.711
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